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March 2, 2016

Ms. Tracey Duncan

Federal Facility Agreement Manager
United States Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office
5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, KY 42053

RE: EPA Acknowledgement of Receipt: Transmittal of the Water Policy Area Vapor
Intrusion Screening Study Report for the Five-Year Review of Remedial Actions,
Paducah, Kentucky, (DOE/LX/07-1289&D2/R1/A1/R1), Secondary Document, Issued
February 22, 2016 (PPP0-02-3333431-16)

EPA ID KY8890008982, Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant, McCracken County, KY

Dear Ms. Duncan,

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 has reviewed the revised Water
Policy Area Vapor Intrusion Screening Study Report and DOE’s responses to EPA’s comments on
the previous draft. The purpose of this correspondence is to acknowledge receipt of the revised
report, submitted by DOE in accordance with Section XX, Review/Comment on Drafi/Final
Documents, of the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plan (PGDP) Federal Facility Agreement (FFA).

In DOE’s cover letter transmitting the revised report (February 22, 2016), the Department
requested that EPA and KY approve this report no later than March 14, 2016, “to support inclusion
of this information in the final Addendum to the 2013 Five-Year Review”. DOE'’s request for
approval of the Secondary document and reference to the “‘final Addenduny” appear to be in conflict
with the FFA.

» The FFA (Section XX (B) (2) states: “Secondary Documents typically include those
documents that are discrete portions of the Primary Documents and are typically feeder
documents. Secondary Documents are issued by DOE in draft subject to review and
comment by EPA and KNREPC. Although DOE must respond to comments received, the
D1 Secondary Documents may be finalized in the context of the corresponding Primary
Documents. A Secondary Document may only be disputed at the time the corresponding D2
Primary Document is submitted.”

As a Secondary document under the FFA, regulatory agency approval of the February 2016
revision is not expected. As a feeder document, the report of work is expected to be finalized
through review and comment on the corresponding Primary Document, the Five Year Review
Addendum. Therefore it is EPA’s expectation that the Water Policy Area VI Screening Study
report will be included in the draft (D1) version of the Five Year Review Addendum that is due to
EPA and KY on March 31, 2016.



As discussed in tri-party conference calls on February 11 and February 18, 2016, DOE’s proposed
revisions, subsequently incorporated into the February 22, 2016, version of the report, are not
responsive to EPA’s General Comment #2 (submitted on December 29, 2015). Simply stated,
absent a figure that illustrates the estimated 1ug/L contour for TCE in groundwater on a map of VI
screening locations, an individual resident or property owner is unable to visualize why his/her
property was not included in the sampling effort to evaluate the protectiveness of the Water Policy
Area remedy. EPA maintains that it is not reasonable to expect users of the report to try and
“connect the dots” between break-out boxes that detail the available groundwater monitoring data
in order to see where homes and outbuildings are located relative to the 1 ug/L screening criterion
that was used by the FFA parties to select the sampling locations. In addition, DOE has included
the Tug/L contour line on previous bi-annual updates to the Paducah groundwater plume maps.

If you have any questions about this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact me at (404)
562-8647 or via electronic mail at corkran.julie@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

ie L. Corkran, Ph.D.
Federal Facility Agreement Manager
Superfund Division

Electronic copy:

April Webb — Webb.April@ky.gov
Jon Richards, US EPA — Region 4; Richards.ion@epa.gov

Julie Corkran, US EPA — Region 4; Corkran.julie@epa.gov

Ben Bentkowski, US EPA — Region 4; Bentkowski.ben@epa.gov
David Buxbaum, US EPA — Region 4; Buxbaum.David@epa.gov
Robert Edwards, DOE — Paducah; robert.edwards@lex.doe.gov
David Dollins, DOE - Paducah, dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov

Jennifer Woodard, DOE — Paducah, Jennifer. Woodard@]lex.doe.gov
Kim Knerr, DOE — Paducah; kim.Knerr@lex.doe.gov

Mark J. Duff, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; mark.duff@FFSpaducah.com

Myrna Redfield, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Myma.redfield@FFspaducah.com
John Wesley Morgan, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; John.morgan@FFSpaducah.com
Jana White, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; jana.white@FFSpaducah.com

Craig Jones, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Craig.jones@FFSpaducah.com

Karen Walker, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Karen.walker@FFSpaducah.com

Karla Morehead, P2S — Paducah; karla.morehead@lex.doe.gov
Christa Dailey, P2S — Paducah; christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov
Bethany Jones, P2S — Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov




Electronic copy, continued:

Paige Sullivan, P28 — Paducah; paige.sullivan@lex.doe.gov
Jim Ethridge, CAB — Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org
Matt McKinley, CHFS - Frankfort, matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov

Stephanie Brock, CHFS — Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov
Nathan Garner, CHFS — Frankfort; Nathan.gamer@ky.gov
Brian Begley, KDWM - Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov

Gaye Brewer, KDWM — Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov

Mike Guffey, KDWM — Frankfort; mike.guffey@ky.gov

Leo Williamson, KDWM- Frankfort, Leo. Williamson@ky.gov




